or by the scholar who chooses to pay his/her bill from his/her personal money and ask the 

University for reimbursement later upon presentation of official receipts. 

Section 4.  Book allowance. A book allowance of five thousand pesos (P5,000.00) per regular semester 

and two thousand five hundred pesos (P2,500) per summer time shall be given to full-time 

or partial scholars pursuing either doctorate or master’s degree. Book allowances are given 

upon submission of enrolment forms for the first semester on the first year of the grant, while 

progress report of the preceding semester in addition to enrolment forms for the current